
AGENDA OF SCHOOL DISTRICT REGULAR MEETING
BOARD OF TRUSTEES

RANDOLPH FIELD INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
APRIL 23, 2020

A Regular Meeting of the Board of Trustees of Randolph Field Independent School District will be held April 23, 2020, beginning at 4:15 PM in the 
RANDOLPH FIELD ISD
PO BOX 2217, Bldg 1100 Randolph AFB
Universal City, TX 78148.

The subjects to be discussed or considered or upon which any formal action may be taken are as listed below. Items do not have to be taken in the 
order shown on this meeting notice.

Unless removed from the consent agenda, items identified within the consent agenda will be acted on at one time.

1. Call to Order
2. Quorum
3. Pledge of Allegiance and Invocation
4. Public Comment
5. Public Testimony
6. News and Information from Campus Principals
7. Consent Agenda: Review, Consider and take possible action concerning:

A. March 30, 2020 Official School Board Minutes
B. Instructional Materials Allotment and TEKS Certification 2020-2021
C. Approval of Waiver of Educator Appraisals for the 2019-2020 School Year
D. Resolution of the Board Regarding Extension of Leave During Precautionary Exclusion
E. Consideration for Approval of the Audit Engagement Letter
F. Consideration of Approval of 3rd Quarter Investments Report as of March 31, 2020
G. Consideration of Approval of Budget Amendment #5
H. Consideration of Approval of Resolution of the Board Regarding Pandemic Emergency Procurement Procedures

8. Discussion of Audit Governance Letter
9. Discussion of Financial Statements
10. Superintendent's Report
11. Review of District Events
12. Adjourn
13. Call to Order
14. Quorum
15. Pledge of Allegiance and Invocation
16. Public Comment
17. Public Testimony
18. News and Information from Campus Principals
19. Consent Agenda: Review, Consider and take possible action concerning:

A. March 30, 2020 Official School Board Minutes
B. Instructional Materials Allotment and TEKS Certification 2020-2021
C. Approval of Waiver of Educator Appraisals for the 2019-2020 School Year
D. Resolution of the Board Regarding Extension of Leave During Precautionary Exclusion
E. Consideration for Approval of the Audit Engagement Letter
F. Consideration of Approval of 3rd Quarter Investments Report as of March 31, 2020
G. Consideration of Approval of Budget Amendment #5
H. Consideration of Approval of Resolution of the Board Regarding Pandemic Emergency Procurement Procedures

20. Discussion of Audit Governance Letter
21. Discussion of Financial Statements
22. Superintendent's Report
23. Review of District Events
24. Adjourn
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OFFICIAL MINUTES  
RANDOLPH FIELD INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
March 30, 2020 

 
 
1. Mr. Patrick Luna called the meeting to order at 4:16 p.m.  
 
2. Mr. Luna declared a quorum present. PRESENT:  Patrick Luna, Jimmy Cornelius, William Morrison, 
Peter Duffy, Vanessa Bowden. 
 

3. Public Testimony: None 
 
4. Public Comment:  None 

 
5. Closed Session:  For the purpose of consideration of matters for which closed or executive 
sessions are authorized by the Title 5, Chapter 551, and Texas Govt. Code Section 551.074 
Personnel Matters.  Discuss Employment of Superintendent 

The board will now enter closed session as authorized by Title 5, Chapter 551, Texas 
Govt Code Section 551.074 Personnel Matters.  
 
The Board moves into closed session at ______ a.m./p.m 
The Board returns to open Session at ____ a.m./p.m 
 
This item will allow the board to enter into closed session should the board desire to do so. 

The board did not need to go into close session.   
 
6.  Consideration of Approval to offer the Position and Contract to Dr. Brian Holt as Superintendent 
Motioned by Jimmy Cornelius Seconded by William Morrison. 5 – 0 carried the motion. 
 
7. Deliberation and possible action to award construction contract and adopt project budget for the 
Randolph Elementary School Replacement project. To approve hiring FA Nunnelly as general 
contractor, recommended by Gallegher and to adopt the project budget. We plan to break ground 
June 1, 2020. Motioned by Jimmy Cornelius Second by Peter Duffy.  
 
8. Consent agenda: Review, consider and take possible action concerning:   
  

A. February 27, 2020 Official School Board Minutes 
B. March 3, 2020 Official Board Minutes Special  Board Meeting 
C. March 7, 2020 Official Board Minutes Special Board Meeting 
D. March 19, 2020 Official Board Minutes Special Board Meeting 
E. Renew Purchasing Contract with State of Texas CO-OP 
F. Approval of Municipal Advisory Agreement with Live Oak Public Finance LLC 

Motioned by Jimmy Cornelius Seconded by Vanessa Bowden. 5-0 Carried the motion. 
 

2



 
9.   Discussion of Financial Reports: Mrs. Remick was available to answer any questions the board 
may have. 
 
10. Superintendent’s Report:  Mrs. Bendele was available to answer any questions the board may 
have. 
 
11. Adjourn 
          Time:  5:12 pm 
  
 
ATTEST APPROVE  
 
 
 
____________________________________       _______________________________________  
William Morrison, Secretary       Patrick Luna, President 

 

 

3



4



Agenda Title:  Waiver of Educator Appraisals for 2019-2020 school year 

Purpose:  [  ] Discussion 

  [X] Action 

Background:   

The Texas Education Agency (TEA) is allowing school districts to apply for a waiver for staff 

appraisals/evaluations for the 2019-2020 school year.  The waiver gives school districts that are unable 

to meet the requirements of T-TESS (teacher appraisal), T-PESS (principal/administrator appraisal), and 

other staff appraisals flexibility as to which aspects of the appraisal process can be completed, and 

which if any, aspects cannot be completed, and thus would be covered under a waiver due to the 

operational disruption from the COVID - 19 pandemic.  Those portions that may not be able to be 

completed are formal observations or informal observations that would have taken place after March 16 

as well as formative or summative conferences. The Districtwide Improvement Committee has given its 

approval of this waiver.  

Alternatives Considered:  An attempt could be made to complete appraisals virtually but is not 

recommended due to the observational nature of the appraisal process and the burden on staff to 

complete the process.   

Funding:  N/A 

Recommendations and Impact:  It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve the waiver of 

educator appraisals for the 2019-2020 school year. 

Contact Person: Susan Bendele @ 357 – 2300 

Attachments: N/A 
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Agenda Title:  Approval of Board Resolution Regarding Extension of Leave During Precautionary  

  Exclusion 

Purpose:  [  ] Discussion 

  [X] Action 

Background:    

This resolution extends employee leave during a precautionary exclusion caused by a pandemic.  It 

would allow the district to extend sick leave for employees after the employee has exhausted their 

regular leave.  This encourages employees to remain home when sick without fear of loss of pay.  This 

resolution would extend sick leave pay if needed for up to 15 days if the leave is related to the 

pandemic.  The Board may reconvene and extend the time period at a later date if necessary.   

Alternatives Considered:   

The Board may choose to forego this resolution and all employee’s would be docked pay once they have 

exhausted their leave.   

Funding:   

There would be no additional cost of this measure. 

Recommendations and Impact:   

It is recommended the board approve the resolution.   

Contact Person: Susan Bendele @ 357 – 2300 

Attachments:  

Resolution of the Board Regarding Extension of Leave During Precautionary Exclusion 
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Resolution of the Board Regarding Extension of Leave  

During Precautionary Exclusion 
 

WHEREAS, the Board is authorized by Texas Education Code section 45.105 to expend funds of 
Randolph Field Independent School District for purposes necessary in the conduct of the public 
schools as determined by the Board; 
 
WHEREAS, the Board acknowledges that during an epidemic, District employees may be 
instructed not to report for work or decide voluntarily not to report to work; 
 
WHEREAS, the Board finds that a need exists to address additional leave for employees who are 
instructed not to report for work or decide voluntarily not to report to work and have exhausted 
all available state and local leave days; 
 
WHEREAS, the Board determines that employees who are instructed not to report to work may 
suffer a loss of pay if they do not report for work or decide voluntarily not to report to work and 
have exhausted all available state and local leave days; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Board concludes that providing additional paid leave to all regular employees—
contractual and noncontractual, salaried and non-salaried—who are instructed not to report to 
work due to an epidemic or decide voluntarily not to report to work, serves the public purposes 
of protecting students and staff, maintaining morale, and reducing turnover; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees of Randolph Field Independent 
School District authorizes providing additional paid leave for all regular employees—contractual 
and noncontractual, salaried and non-salaried—who are instructed not to report to work during 
an epidemic or decide voluntarily not to report to work and have exhausted all available state 
and local leave days. 
 
The authority granted by this resolution to provide additional paid leave for all employees 
instructed not to report for work or who decide voluntarily not to report to work provides 
additional leave for a maximum duration of 15 days unless the Board takes action to authorize 
leave for a longer duration. 
 
To ensure an employee’s voluntary exclusion serves the public purpose of protecting students 
and staff, employees requesting additional leave must show cause for voluntary exclusion from 
work such as potential exposure to virus or travel in a high-risk area. 
 
Adopted this _______ day of ______________, _______, by the Board of Trustees. 
 
Board President __________________________________ 
 
Board Secretary___________________________________ 
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AGENDA TITLE: Engagement for Auditing Services  

 PURPOSE:                  [X] Discussion  

                                [X] Action 

 

Description:  As required by law, an annual audit must be conducted by an independent audit 

firm.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and 

disclosures in the financial statements issued by the administration. It also includes assessing the 

accounting principles used and the significant estimates made by management, as well as 

evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. The auditor also performs a compliance 

audit of management controls on investments and adherence to established investment policies. 

    

The District put out a Request for Qualifications for audit services in March 2018 for a period of 

five year.  We received a total of nine responses.  Based on the evaluation criteria in the RFQ, we 

selected our current auditors, RSM US, LLP. Their proposal to conduct the audit for the current 

fiscal year ended June 30, 2020 is $44,150.      

 

 I. Alternatives Considered:  None.   

 II. Funding Impact: $44,150 out of the general fund.    

 III. Contact Person:  Lorrie Remick @ 357-2479 with questions or concerns. 

 

 IV. Attachments:  Arrangement letter from RSM US, LLP 
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Agenda Title: 3rd Quarter FY 2020 Investment Reports 

 

Purpose:  [X] Discussion 

   [X] Action 
 
Description: As is required by school board policy CDA, a quarterly investment report is presented 
to the Randolph Field ISD Board of Trustees for review and approval. This report serves as the third 
quarterly report for fiscal year 2020, as required by law.  Interest earnings for the third quarter ended 
March 31, 2020 totaled $23,708.40.  The market value for all investments at the end of the quarter 
was at 100.00% of book value.  All Investments met the District's investment strategies and policies, 
with the district’s primary goal being safety of investments and purchased to be held until maturity. 

   
Recommendations: We recommend the Board approve the first quarter investment report as 
presented as part of the consent agenda. 

 
I. Alternatives Considered: None 

 

II. Funding Impact:  $23,708.40 interest earned for the quarter ended March 31, 2020.  

Investment earnings are accounted for in the General Fund. 

 

III. Contact Person:  Lorrie Remick @ 357– 2479 with questions or concerns. 

 

IV. Attachments: 3rd Quarter Investment Report 
 

 

   
           _________________________________ 
 Lorrie Remick, Chief Financial Officer 
 
 
 
 _________________________________ 
 Linda Mills, Director of Human Resources 
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RANDOLPH FIELD ISD
INVESTMENT SUMMARY AND DETAIL TRANSACTIONS
March 31, 2020

SUMMARY FOR ALL FUNDS
Start of Quarter End of Quarter

% of Total Book Value Description Book Value % of Total  
30.8% 1,889,324.93$    Texas Class MBI 1,897,313.42$    32.5% 
32.4% 1,985,635.84      Lone Star Corp 1,771,578.37      30.4% 

1.7% 103,658.02         Lone Star Govt e S 104,023.26         1.8% 
1.6% 99,539.47           Tex-Pool _P 99,885.08           1.7% 

26.2% 1,606,641.06      LOGIC 1,613,297.73      27.7% 
7.3% 446,515.16         Chase High Yield Fund 346,854.16         5.9% 

100.0% 6,131,314.48$    5,832,952.02$    100.0%

First Public/Lone Star Govt 104,023.26$                            Texas Class 1,897,313.42$                  TEX-Pool 99,885.08$                 
DATE AMOUNT REASON DATE AMOUNT REASON DATE AMOUNT REASON
7/1/2019 102,630.52         OPENING ENTRY 7/1/2019 2,364,487.58     OPENING ENTRY 7/1/2019 98,546.91          OPENING ENTRY

12/3/2019 (500,000.00)       Operating transfer

Chase High Yield Fund 346,854.16$                            
DATE AMOUNT REASON
7/1/2019 445,413.73         OPENING ENTRY

3/20/2020 (100,000.00)        

First Public/Lone Star Corp 1,771,578.37$                  LOGIC 1,613,297.73$            
DATE AMOUNT REASON DATE AMOUNT REASON

7/1/2019 3,443,330.29     OPENING ENTRY 7/1/2019 2,035,356.24     OPENING ENTRY
7/9/2019 (76,601.90)         Seidel 12/3/2019 (450,000.00)       Operating transfer
7/9/2019 (285,136.29)       Seidel
7/9/2019 (114,138.95)       Seidel
7/9/2019 (152,027.70)       Seidel
8/2/2019 (260,390.36)       Seidel
8/2/2019 (101,956.10)       Seidel

 Agrees to bank/investment statement w/o/e. 8/29/2019 (116,747.98)       Seidel
8/29/2019 (55,893.17)         Seidel
8/29/2019 (318,843.26)       Seidel

3/5/2020 ($106,933.96) Seidel
3/5/2020 ($115,136.90) Seidel

GENERAL FUND - DETAIL TRANSACTIONS
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RANDOLPH FIELD ISD
INVESTMENT SCHEDULE
March 31, 2020

 Current Market QTRLY YEAR-TO-DATE Current Book
Description Value INTEREST INTEREST Value
Texas Class 1,897,313.42$     7,988.49$    32,825.84$         1,897,313.42$     
Lone Star Corporate 1,771,578.37       8,013.39      32,054.65           1,771,578.37       
Lone Star Govt 104,023.26          365.24         1,392.74             104,023.26          
TexPool 99,885.08            345.61         1,338.17             99,885.08            
LOGIC 1,613,297.73       6,656.67      27,941.49           1,613,297.73       
Chase High Yield Fund 346,854.16          339.00         1,440.43             346,854.16          

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 5,832,952.02$     23,708.40$  96,993.32$         5,832,952.02$     

 

Description July August September October November December January February March April May June Total
Texas Class 4,850.87$            4,595.01$    4,305.66$           4,220.67$            3,797.84$    3,067.30$        2,975.73$    2,657.12$    2,355.64$    -$             -$             -$             32,825.84$    
Lone Star Corporate 6,185.63              4,729.00      3,605.10             3,438.68              3,031.43      3,051.42          3,005.48      2,721.19      2,286.72      -               -               -               32,054.65      
Lone Star Govt 206.69                 189.00         177.49                166.33                 145.51         142.48             139.04         128.79         97.41           -               -               -               1,392.74        
TexPool 199.85                 182.12         175.89                160.88                 136.85         136.97             134.62         125.96         85.03           -               -               -               1,338.17        
LOGIC 4,243.81              4,040.25      3,772.22             3,578.38              3,106.65      2,543.51          2,453.02      2,252.25      1,951.40      -               -               -               27,941.49      
Chase High Yield 245.78                 196.73         190.47                170.35                 146.58         151.52             151.57         141.84         45.59           -               -               -               1,440.43        

15,932.63$          13,932.11$  12,226.83$         11,735.29$          10,364.86$  9,093.20$        8,859.46$    8,027.15$    6,821.79$    -$             -$             -$             96,993.32$    

 

Monthly Interest for the Year
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RANDOLPH FIELD ISD
INVESTMENT REPORT
March 31, 2020

INVESTMENTS BY TYPE

END OF QUARTER

QUARTERLY INVESTMENT INCOME BY TYPE
Total Investment Income

QTRLY
23,708.40$     

YTD
96,993.32$     

START OF QUARTER
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RANDOLPH FIELD ISD
INVESTMENT REPORT
March 31, 2020

Investment Pool
Monthly Averages

Lone Star Lone Star Chase 90 Day Fed

Govt Corp Tex-Pool Texas 
Class LOGIC High 

Yield T-Bill Funds

March 2020 1.11% 1.50% 1.34% 1.47% 1.43% 0.12% 0.29% 0.65%
February 2020 1.57% 1.73% 1.59% 1.77% 1.76% 0.40% 1.52% 1.58%
January 2020 1.58% 1.79% 1.59% 1.86% 1.80% 0.40% 1.52% 1.55%
December 2019 1.62% 1.81% 1.62% 1.88% 1.82% 0.40% 1.54% 1.55%
November 2019 1.71% 1.86% 1.68% 1.94% 1.84% 0.40% 1.54% 1.55%
October 2019 1.90% 2.05% 1.91% 2.09% 2.06% 0.45% 1.65% 1.83%
September 2019 2.24% 2.10% 2.16% 2.20% 2.25% 0.52% 2.10% 2.04%
August 2019 2.30% 2.16% 2.17% 2.28% 2.33% 0.52% 1.95% 2.13%
July 2019 2.44% 2.37% 2.39% 2.41% 2.46% 0.65% 2.10% 2.40%
June 2019 2.38% 2.53% 2.38% 2.50% 2.49% 0.65% 1.95% 2.17%
May 2019 2.40% 2.57% 2.40% 2.56% 2.54% 0.65% 1.89% 2.35%
April 2019 2.42% 2.60% 2.43% 2.58% 2.58% 0.65% 2.42% 2.38%
March 2019 2.60% 2.41% 2.42% 2.61% 2.60% 0.65% 2.40% 2.41%
February 2019 2.59% 2.39% 2.40% 2.63% 2.59% 0.65% 2.39% 2.40%
January 2019 2.59% 2.41% 2.39% 2.62% 2.48% 0.55% 2.37% 2.40%
December 2018 2.28% 2.48% 2.29% 2.50% 2.48% 0.55% 2.37% 2.27%
November 2018 2.20% 2.39% 2.20% 2.42% 2.41% 0.55% 2.33% 2.20%
October 2018 2.14% 2.31% 2.14% 2.34% 2.33% 0.55% 2.25% 2.19%
September 2018 1.97% 2.21% 2.00% 2.26% 2.21% 0.43% 2.17% 1.95%
August 2018 1.92% 2.20% 1.92% 2.24% 2.18% 0.43% 2.07% 1.91%
July 2018 1.91% 2.17% 1.89% 2.24% 2.18% 0.38% 1.99% 1.91%
March 2018 1.50% 1.69% 1.52% 1.75% 1.72% 0.28% 1.70% 1.51%
February 2018 1.57% 1.59% 1.34% 1.62% 1.59% 0.28% 1.57% 1.42%
January 2018 1.29% 1.52% 1.30% 1.56% 1.52% 0.18% 1.41% 1.41%
December 2017 1.17% 1.38% 1.18% 1.41% 1.38% 0.18% 1.34% 1.30%
November 2017 1.04% 1.26% 1.05% 1.30% 1.29% 0.18% 1.25% 1.16%
October 2017 1.02% 1.25% 1.03% 1.27% 1.28% 0.18% 1.09% 1.16%
September 2017 1.02% 1.25% 1.02% 1.25% 1.28% 0.18% 1.03% 1.15%
August 2017 0.99% 1.21% 1.00% 1.23% 1.27% 0.18% 1.01% 1.16%
July 2017 0.95% 1.18% 0.97% 1.18% 1.24% 0.18% 1.07% 1.15%
June 2017 0.83% 1.07% 0.88% 1.13% 1.13% 0.18% 0.98% 1.04%
May 2017 0.73% 1.00% 0.77% 1.09% 1.08% 0.13% 0.89% 0.91%
April 2017 0.69% 0.98% 0.71% 1.06% 1.07% 0.13% 0.80% 0.90%
March 2017 0.59% 0.92% 0.62% 1.00% 1.01% 0.13% 0.77% 0.91%
February 2017 0.53% 0.86% 0.56% 0.97% 0.97% 0.08% 0.52% 0.66%
January 2017 0.52% 0.83% 0.54% 0.96% 0.96% 0.08% 0.51% 0.65%
December 2016 0.46% 0.77% 0.46% 0.89% 0.88% 0.08% 0.51% 0.54%
November 2016 0.40% 0.71% 0.40% 0.90% 0.84% 0.08% 0.45% 0.41%
October 2016 0.40% 0.70% 0.37% 0.83% 0.81% 0.08% 0.33% 0.40%
September 2016 0.40% 0.65% 0.38% 0.77% 0.72% 0.08% 0.29% 0.40%
August 2016 0.39% 0.58% 0.37% 0.70% 0.62% 0.08% 0.30% 0.40%
July 2016 0.37% 0.56% 0.37% 0.64% 0.57% 0.08% 0.30% 0.39%

Month Year
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Agenda Title: Budget Amendment #5 

 

Purpose:  [X] Discussion 

   [X] Action 
 

Description:  In order to make sure that all expenditures for FY 2020 are properly 
budgeted, this budget amendment is for the following: 

 

Add an additional $500,000 to Federal revenue for funds received from Impact Aid. This 
will be used to increase the budgets in the following functions: $100,700 to function 11 
(Instruction), $24,000 to function 13 (Curriculum Development) $41,000 to function 21 
(Instructional Leadership), $1,000 to function 23 (School Leadership) $23,000 to function 
34 (Student Transportation), $87,000 to function 36 (Co-curricular Activities), $220,000 to 
function 53 (Data Processing Services), and $3,300 to function 71 (Long-term Debt). 
There is no effect to the overall budget with these changes. 

 
Recommendations: We recommend the Board approve this budget amendment as 
stated. 

 
I. Alternatives Considered: None 

 

II. Funding Impact:  No impact. 

 

III. Contact Person:  Lorrie Remick @ 357 – 2479 with questions or concerns. 

 

IV. Attachments: Budget Amendment #5 
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Randolph Field ISD
Budget Amendment #1
For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

Data
Control Original Budget Amended Original Budget Amended Original Budget Amended 
Codes Budget AJE Budget Budget AJE Budget Budget AJE Budget

Revenues
5700 Local and intermediate sources $ 809,141          $ -                $ 809,141         $ -              $ -                $ -              $ -              $ -             $ -              
5800 State program revenues 12,789,923     -                12,789,923    442,800      -                442,800      -              -             -              
5900 Federal program revenues 6,666,338       500,000        7,166,338      -              -                -              5,775          -             5,775          

5020 Total revenues 20,265,402     500,000        20,765,402    442,800      -                442,800      5,775          -             5,775          

Expenditures
Current:

0011 Instruction $ 9,899,577       $ 100,700        $ 10,000,277    $ -              $ -                $ -              $ -              $ -             $ -              
0012 Instructional resources and media services 262,512          -                262,512         -              -                -              -              -             -              
0013 Curriculum development and instruc staff dev 242,018          24,000          266,018         -              -                -              -              -             -              
0021 Instructional leadership 84,955            41,000          125,955         -              -                -              -              -             -              
0023 School leadership 1,059,281       1,000            1,060,281      -              -                -              -              -             -              
0031 Guidance, counseling, and evaluation services 607,718          -                607,718         -              -                -              -              -             -              
0033 Health services 170,195          -                170,195         -              -                -              -              -             -              
0034 Student (pupil) transportation 539,710          23,000          562,710         1,092,800   -                1,092,800   -              -             -              
0035 Food services 629,063          -                629,063         -              -                -              -              -             -              
0036 Cocurricular/extracurricular activities 1,006,964       87,000          1,093,964      -              -                -              -              -             -              
0041 General administration 948,506          -                948,506         -              -                -              -              -             -              
0051 Plant maintenance and operations  2,337,998        -                 2,337,998       -               -                 -               -               -              -              
0053 Data processing services 730,183          220,000        950,183         -              -                -              -              -             -              
0071 Long-term debt - copier/printer lease 113,269          3,300            116,569         -              -                -              -              -             -              
0081 Facilities acquisition and construction 463,000          -                463,000         -              -                -              3,661,791   -             3,661,791   
0093 Payments related to shared services 500,000          -                500,000         -              -                -              -              -             -              
6030 Total expenditures 19,594,949     500,000        20,094,949    1,092,800   -                1,092,800   3,661,791   -             3,661,791   

1100 Excess of revenues over expenditures 670,453          -                670,453         (650,000)     -                (650,000)     (3,656,016)  -             (3,656,016)  

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Lease Purchase Proceeds 463,000          -                -                
Operating transfers in/(out) (3,783,453)      -                (3,783,453)     -              -                -              3,133,453   -             3,133,453   

7080 Total other financing  sources (uses) (3,320,453)      -                (3,783,453)     650,000      -                650,000      3,133,453   -             3,133,453   

1200 Net change in fund balance (2,650,000)      -                (3,113,000)     -              -                -              (522,563)     -             (522,563)     

0100 Fund balance at beginning of year 10,803,604     10,803,604   -                -              -                -              522,563      522,563     522,563      

3000 Fund balance at end of year $ 8,153,604       $ 10,803,604   $ (3,113,000)     $ -              $ -                $ -              $ -              $ 522,563     $ -              

General Fund Fund 428 - Special Revenue Fund - TCEQ Grant Fund 698 - Capital Projects Fund
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Resolution of the Board Regarding Pandemic Emergency Procurement 
Procedures 

 
WHEREAS, the Board acknowledges that that the district experienced an emergency school 
closing from March 13, 2020 to May 1, 2020 in response to health and safety concerns during 
an epidemic. 
 
WHEREAS, the Board finds that a need exists to continue to close the district for normal 
business operations In light of the Governor's Executive Orders mandating school closures and 
prohibiting gatherings of groups of 10 or more, TASB and TASBO have received confirmation 
that TEA considers the COVID-19 pandemic to be an unforeseen "operational failure" suffered 
by educational institutions and their physical facilities, as contemplated under Texas Education 
Code Section 44.031(h).  
  
Accordingly, and only for the duration of the Declaration of Disaster and resulting Executive 
Orders of the Governor, a board of trustees may determine that the delay posed by the 
methods provided for in Texas Education Code Section 44.031(a) would prevent or substantially 
impair the conduct of classes or other essential school activities.  
  
Such a determination would permit contracts for goods and services needed to replace 
traditional classroom facilities and instructional equipment with alternative goods and services 
to be made by methods other than those required by Section 44.031(a), including but not 
limited to the acquisition of resources necessary to implement remote operations and 
instruction in compliance with the Governor's Executive Orders. The board's determination 
would also extend to contracts for goods and services necessary to maintain the health and 
safety of facilities and equipment, including but not limited to, resources necessary for 
cleaning, disinfection, air quality measures, and testing.   To the extent possible, the term of 
contracts awarded pursuant to Section 44.031(h) shall not extend longer than reasonably 
necessary to respond to the Declaration of Disaster and comply with Executive Orders of the 
Governor. Districts should also adhere to the requirements of any Board policies adopted 
pursuant to Texas Education Code Section 44.0312(c) requiring emergency contracts to be 
presented to the board of trustees for ratification at a future board meeting. 
 
Adopted this 23rd day of April, 2020, by the Board of Trustees. 
 
 

Board President 
 

 

Board Secretary 
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 AGENDA TITLE: Auditors Communication with the Board 

PURPOSE:        [X] Discussion  
                                     [  ] Action 
  

   

 
Description:  The enclosed letter is in response to Statement on Auditing Standards (SAS) 
No. 114, The Auditor's Communication with Those Charged with Governance, which is 
effective for the June 30, 2020 audit of the financial statements of the District. SAS No. 114 
provides a framework for the auditor's communication with those charged with governance and 
to identify some specific matters to be communicated. SAS No. 114 requires the auditors to 
communicate matters related to the financial statement audit that are, in their professional 
judgment, significant and relevant to the responsibilities of those charged with governance in 
overseeing the financial reporting process. 

I. Alternatives Considered:  Not applicable 
  

II. Funding Impact:  Not applicable 
 

III. Contact Person:  Lorrie Remick @ 357–2479 with questions or concerns. 

 
IV. Attachments: Audit Governance Letter from RSM US, LLP 

. 
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Agenda Title: Review Monthly Financial Statements 

 

Purpose:  [X] Discussion 

   [  ] Action 

 

Description:  Financial data of the General Fund, Food Service Fund and Debt 
Service Fund for the period end March 31, 2020 is presented for review by the 
Board of Trustees in an effort to keep them informed on the financial condition of the 
District. 
  
Recommendations: We recommend the Board review this financial statement as 
presented. 

 
I. Alternatives Considered: None 

 

II. Funding Impact:  $0  

 

III. Contact Person:  Lorrie Remick @ 357–2479 

 

IV. Attachments: March 31, 2020 Unaudited Financial Statement 

. 
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Randolph Field Independent School District
General, Food Service, & Debt Service Funds

Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2020

(Unaudited )

Cash and Investments
Cash in bank 2,215,745$      
Investments 5,486,098        

Total cash and investments 7,701,843$    

Other Current Assets
Inventory 4,370$             
Due from State -                   
Due from Special Revenue Funds -                   
Due from Other -                   
Pre-paid items 21,812             

Total current assets 26,182           

Total Assets 7,728,025$    

Liabilities
Accounts payable 17,241$           
Payroll deductions and withholdings 7,116               
Accrued wages payable 1,190,921        
Accrued expenses 96,838             
Encumbrances 43,528             

Total liabilities 1,355,644$    

Fund Balances
Unassigned fund balance 846,199$        

Total unassigned fund balance 846,199$         

Nonspendable fund balance 26,182$          
Total nonspendable fund balance 26,182             

Assigned fund balances
Impact Aid contingency 4,000,000$     
Construction 1,200,000       
Capital equipment 300,000          
Total designated fund balances 5,500,000        
Total fund balances 6,372,381      

Total Liabilities and  Fund Balances 7,728,025$    
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Randolph Field Independent School District
General, Food Service, & Debt Service Funds

Budget to Actual Report
For the Period Ended March 31, 2020

   Percent of
Revenues: Budget Actual Unrealized Budget
General Fund
5700 Local Sources 245,300$         197,180$           48,120$            80.38%
5800 State Sources 12,771,709 8,956,948$        3,814,761         70.13%
5900 Federal Sources 6,666,338 4,211,002$        2,455,336         63.17%

19,683,347 13,365,130 6,318,217         67.90%
Food Service Fund  
5700 Local Sources 563,841           411,755             152,086            73.03%
5800 State Sources 18,214             -                     18,214              0.00%
5900 Federal Sources -                   -                     -                    0.00%

582,055 411,755 170,300            70.74%
  Total  20,265,402$    13,776,885$      6,488,517$       67.98%

 
Appropriations by Function:
11 Instructional 9,899,577$      7,462,099$        2,437,478$       75.38%
12 Instructional Resc. 262,512           169,280             93,232              64.48%
13 Curr. & Personnel 242,018           177,681             64,337              73.42%
21 Instructional Serv. 84,955             94,823               (9,868)               111.62%
23 School Administration 1,059,281        800,844             258,437            75.60%
31 Guidance & Counseling 607,718           447,015             160,703            73.56%
32 Social Services -                   -                     -                     
33 Health Services 170,195           126,267             43,928              74.19%
34 Pupil Transportation 539,710           424,049             115,661            78.57%
35 Food Services 629,063           505,987             123,076            80.44%
36 Co-Curricular 1,006,964        835,681             171,283            82.99%
41 General Administration 948,506           710,922             237,584            74.95%
51 Plant Maintenance 2,337,998        1,765,730          572,268            75.52%
52 Security & Monitoring -                   -                     -                     
53 Data Processing 730,183           530,350             199,833            72.63%
61 Community Services -                   -                     -                     
71 Debt Services 113,269           87,659               25,610              0.00%
81 Constr. & Acquis. 463,000           462,176             824                    
93 Shared Svc Arrangement 500,000           286,268             213,732            57.25%
95 JJAEP Tuition Fees -                   -                     -                     
  Total  19,594,949$    14,886,831$      4,708,118$       75.97%

 
Net Income Before Transfers 670,453$         (1,109,946)$       1,780,399$       

Other Resources & (Uses):
Other Resources (463,000)$        462,176$           (824)$                
Transfers to Other Funds 3,783,453        (3,783,453)         -                    
  Total  3,320,453$      (3,321,277)$       (824)$                

Net change in fund balances (2,650,000)$     (4,431,223)$       1,779,575$       
 

 11,103,749        PY Audited Fund Balance

6,672,526$        Ending Fund Balance

  

(Unaudited)
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Randolph Field Independent School District
Combined Balance Sheet - General, Food & Debt Service Funds

As of March 31, 2020
(Unaudited)

1,355,644 
26,182 

5,500,000 

846,199 

Liabilities and Fund Balances

Liabilities

Nonspendable Fund Balance

Assigned Fund Balances

Unassigned Fund Balance

7,701,843 

26,182 

Assets

Cash and Investments

Other Current Assets
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Randolph Field Independent School District
Budget to Actual Report - General, Food & Debt Service Funds

For the Period Ended March 31, 2020
(Unaudited)
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OFFICIAL MINUTES  
RANDOLPH FIELD INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 

BOARD OF EDUCATION 
March 30, 2020 

 
 
1. Mr. Patrick Luna called the meeting to order at 4:16 p.m.  
 
2. Mr. Luna declared a quorum present. PRESENT:  Patrick Luna, Jimmy Cornelius, William Morrison, 
Peter Duffy, Vanessa Bowden. 
 

3. Public Testimony: None 
 
4. Public Comment:  None 

 
5. Closed Session:  For the purpose of consideration of matters for which closed or executive 
sessions are authorized by the Title 5, Chapter 551, and Texas Govt. Code Section 551.074 
Personnel Matters.  Discuss Employment of Superintendent 

The board will now enter closed session as authorized by Title 5, Chapter 551, Texas 
Govt Code Section 551.074 Personnel Matters.  
 
The Board moves into closed session at ______ a.m./p.m 
The Board returns to open Session at ____ a.m./p.m 
 
This item will allow the board to enter into closed session should the board desire to do so. 

The board did not need to go into close session.   
 
6.  Consideration of Approval to offer the Position and Contract to Dr. Brian Holt as Superintendent 
Motioned by Jimmy Cornelius Seconded by William Morrison. 5 – 0 carried the motion. 
 
7. Deliberation and possible action to award construction contract and adopt project budget for the 
Randolph Elementary School Replacement project. To approve hiring FA Nunnelly as general 
contractor, recommended by Gallegher and to adopt the project budget. We plan to break ground 
June 1, 2020. Motioned by Jimmy Cornelius Second by Peter Duffy.  
 
8. Consent agenda: Review, consider and take possible action concerning:   
  

A. February 27, 2020 Official School Board Minutes 
B. March 3, 2020 Official Board Minutes Special  Board Meeting 
C. March 7, 2020 Official Board Minutes Special Board Meeting 
D. March 19, 2020 Official Board Minutes Special Board Meeting 
E. Renew Purchasing Contract with State of Texas CO-OP 
F. Approval of Municipal Advisory Agreement with Live Oak Public Finance LLC 

Motioned by Jimmy Cornelius Seconded by Vanessa Bowden. 5-0 Carried the motion. 
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9.   Discussion of Financial Reports: Mrs. Remick was available to answer any questions the board 
may have. 
 
10. Superintendent’s Report:  Mrs. Bendele was available to answer any questions the board may 
have. 
 
11. Adjourn 
          Time:  5:12 pm 
  
 
ATTEST APPROVE  
 
 
 
____________________________________       _______________________________________  
William Morrison, Secretary       Patrick Luna, President 
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Agenda Title:  Waiver of Educator Appraisals for 2019-2020 school year 

Purpose:  [  ] Discussion 

  [X] Action 

Background:   

The Texas Education Agency (TEA) is allowing school districts to apply for a waiver for staff 

appraisals/evaluations for the 2019-2020 school year.  The waiver gives school districts that are unable 

to meet the requirements of T-TESS (teacher appraisal), T-PESS (principal/administrator appraisal), and 

other staff appraisals flexibility as to which aspects of the appraisal process can be completed, and 

which if any, aspects cannot be completed, and thus would be covered under a waiver due to the 

operational disruption from the COVID - 19 pandemic.  Those portions that may not be able to be 

completed are formal observations or informal observations that would have taken place after March 16 

as well as formative or summative conferences. The Districtwide Improvement Committee has given its 

approval of this waiver.  

Alternatives Considered:  An attempt could be made to complete appraisals virtually but is not 

recommended due to the observational nature of the appraisal process and the burden on staff to 

complete the process.   

Funding:  N/A 

Recommendations and Impact:  It is recommended that the Board of Trustees approve the waiver of 

educator appraisals for the 2019-2020 school year. 

Contact Person: Susan Bendele @ 357 – 2300 

Attachments: N/A 
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Agenda Title:  Approval of Board Resolution Regarding Extension of Leave During Precautionary  

  Exclusion 

Purpose:  [  ] Discussion 

  [X] Action 

Background:    

This resolution extends employee leave during a precautionary exclusion caused by a pandemic.  It 

would allow the district to extend sick leave for employees after the employee has exhausted their 

regular leave.  This encourages employees to remain home when sick without fear of loss of pay.  This 

resolution would extend sick leave pay if needed for up to 15 days if the leave is related to the 

pandemic.  The Board may reconvene and extend the time period at a later date if necessary.   

Alternatives Considered:   

The Board may choose to forego this resolution and all employee’s would be docked pay once they have 

exhausted their leave.   

Funding:   

There would be no additional cost of this measure. 

Recommendations and Impact:   

It is recommended the board approve the resolution.   

Contact Person: Susan Bendele @ 357 – 2300 

Attachments:  

Resolution of the Board Regarding Extension of Leave During Precautionary Exclusion 
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Resolution of the Board Regarding Extension of Leave  

During Precautionary Exclusion 
 

WHEREAS, the Board is authorized by Texas Education Code section 45.105 to expend funds of 
Randolph Field Independent School District for purposes necessary in the conduct of the public 
schools as determined by the Board; 
 
WHEREAS, the Board acknowledges that during an epidemic, District employees may be 
instructed not to report for work or decide voluntarily not to report to work; 
 
WHEREAS, the Board finds that a need exists to address additional leave for employees who are 
instructed not to report for work or decide voluntarily not to report to work and have exhausted 
all available state and local leave days; 
 
WHEREAS, the Board determines that employees who are instructed not to report to work may 
suffer a loss of pay if they do not report for work or decide voluntarily not to report to work and 
have exhausted all available state and local leave days; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Board concludes that providing additional paid leave to all regular employees—
contractual and noncontractual, salaried and non-salaried—who are instructed not to report to 
work due to an epidemic or decide voluntarily not to report to work, serves the public purposes 
of protecting students and staff, maintaining morale, and reducing turnover; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees of Randolph Field Independent 
School District authorizes providing additional paid leave for all regular employees—contractual 
and noncontractual, salaried and non-salaried—who are instructed not to report to work during 
an epidemic or decide voluntarily not to report to work and have exhausted all available state 
and local leave days. 
 
The authority granted by this resolution to provide additional paid leave for all employees 
instructed not to report for work or who decide voluntarily not to report to work provides 
additional leave for a maximum duration of 15 days unless the Board takes action to authorize 
leave for a longer duration. 
 
To ensure an employee’s voluntary exclusion serves the public purpose of protecting students 
and staff, employees requesting additional leave must show cause for voluntary exclusion from 
work such as potential exposure to virus or travel in a high-risk area. 
 
Adopted this _______ day of ______________, _______, by the Board of Trustees. 
 
Board President __________________________________ 
 
Board Secretary___________________________________ 
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AGENDA TITLE: Engagement for Auditing Services  

 PURPOSE:                  [X] Discussion  

                                [X] Action 

 

Description:  As required by law, an annual audit must be conducted by an independent audit 

firm.  An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and 

disclosures in the financial statements issued by the administration. It also includes assessing the 

accounting principles used and the significant estimates made by management, as well as 

evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. The auditor also performs a compliance 

audit of management controls on investments and adherence to established investment policies. 

    

The District put out a Request for Qualifications for audit services in March 2018 for a period of 

five year.  We received a total of nine responses.  Based on the evaluation criteria in the RFQ, we 

selected our current auditors, RSM US, LLP. Their proposal to conduct the audit for the current 

fiscal year ended June 30, 2020 is $44,150.      

 

 I. Alternatives Considered:  None.   

 II. Funding Impact: $44,150 out of the general fund.    

 III. Contact Person:  Lorrie Remick @ 357-2479 with questions or concerns. 

 

 IV. Attachments:  Arrangement letter from RSM US, LLP 
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Agenda Title: 3rd Quarter FY 2020 Investment Reports 

 

Purpose:  [X] Discussion 

   [X] Action 
 
Description: As is required by school board policy CDA, a quarterly investment report is presented 
to the Randolph Field ISD Board of Trustees for review and approval. This report serves as the third 
quarterly report for fiscal year 2020, as required by law.  Interest earnings for the third quarter ended 
March 31, 2020 totaled $23,708.40.  The market value for all investments at the end of the quarter 
was at 100.00% of book value.  All Investments met the District's investment strategies and policies, 
with the district’s primary goal being safety of investments and purchased to be held until maturity. 

   
Recommendations: We recommend the Board approve the first quarter investment report as 
presented as part of the consent agenda. 

 
I. Alternatives Considered: None 

 

II. Funding Impact:  $23,708.40 interest earned for the quarter ended March 31, 2020.  

Investment earnings are accounted for in the General Fund. 

 

III. Contact Person:  Lorrie Remick @ 357– 2479 with questions or concerns. 

 

IV. Attachments: 3rd Quarter Investment Report 
 

 

   
           _________________________________ 
 Lorrie Remick, Chief Financial Officer 
 
 
 
 _________________________________ 
 Linda Mills, Director of Human Resources 
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RANDOLPH FIELD ISD
INVESTMENT SUMMARY AND DETAIL TRANSACTIONS
March 31, 2020

SUMMARY FOR ALL FUNDS
Start of Quarter End of Quarter

% of Total Book Value Description Book Value % of Total  
30.8% 1,889,324.93$    Texas Class MBI 1,897,313.42$    32.5% 
32.4% 1,985,635.84      Lone Star Corp 1,771,578.37      30.4% 

1.7% 103,658.02         Lone Star Govt e S 104,023.26         1.8% 
1.6% 99,539.47           Tex-Pool _P 99,885.08           1.7% 

26.2% 1,606,641.06      LOGIC 1,613,297.73      27.7% 
7.3% 446,515.16         Chase High Yield Fund 346,854.16         5.9% 

100.0% 6,131,314.48$    5,832,952.02$    100.0%

First Public/Lone Star Govt 104,023.26$                            Texas Class 1,897,313.42$                  TEX-Pool 99,885.08$                 
DATE AMOUNT REASON DATE AMOUNT REASON DATE AMOUNT REASON
7/1/2019 102,630.52         OPENING ENTRY 7/1/2019 2,364,487.58     OPENING ENTRY 7/1/2019 98,546.91          OPENING ENTRY

12/3/2019 (500,000.00)       Operating transfer

Chase High Yield Fund 346,854.16$                            
DATE AMOUNT REASON
7/1/2019 445,413.73         OPENING ENTRY

3/20/2020 (100,000.00)        

First Public/Lone Star Corp 1,771,578.37$                  LOGIC 1,613,297.73$            
DATE AMOUNT REASON DATE AMOUNT REASON

7/1/2019 3,443,330.29     OPENING ENTRY 7/1/2019 2,035,356.24     OPENING ENTRY
7/9/2019 (76,601.90)         Seidel 12/3/2019 (450,000.00)       Operating transfer
7/9/2019 (285,136.29)       Seidel
7/9/2019 (114,138.95)       Seidel
7/9/2019 (152,027.70)       Seidel
8/2/2019 (260,390.36)       Seidel
8/2/2019 (101,956.10)       Seidel

 Agrees to bank/investment statement w/o/e. 8/29/2019 (116,747.98)       Seidel
8/29/2019 (55,893.17)         Seidel
8/29/2019 (318,843.26)       Seidel

3/5/2020 ($106,933.96) Seidel
3/5/2020 ($115,136.90) Seidel

GENERAL FUND - DETAIL TRANSACTIONS
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RANDOLPH FIELD ISD
INVESTMENT SCHEDULE
March 31, 2020

 Current Market QTRLY YEAR-TO-DATE Current Book
Description Value INTEREST INTEREST Value
Texas Class 1,897,313.42$     7,988.49$    32,825.84$         1,897,313.42$     
Lone Star Corporate 1,771,578.37       8,013.39      32,054.65           1,771,578.37       
Lone Star Govt 104,023.26          365.24         1,392.74             104,023.26          
TexPool 99,885.08            345.61         1,338.17             99,885.08            
LOGIC 1,613,297.73       6,656.67      27,941.49           1,613,297.73       
Chase High Yield Fund 346,854.16          339.00         1,440.43             346,854.16          

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 5,832,952.02$     23,708.40$  96,993.32$         5,832,952.02$     

 

Description July August September October November December January February March April May June Total
Texas Class 4,850.87$            4,595.01$    4,305.66$           4,220.67$            3,797.84$    3,067.30$        2,975.73$    2,657.12$    2,355.64$    -$             -$             -$             32,825.84$    
Lone Star Corporate 6,185.63              4,729.00      3,605.10             3,438.68              3,031.43      3,051.42          3,005.48      2,721.19      2,286.72      -               -               -               32,054.65      
Lone Star Govt 206.69                 189.00         177.49                166.33                 145.51         142.48             139.04         128.79         97.41           -               -               -               1,392.74        
TexPool 199.85                 182.12         175.89                160.88                 136.85         136.97             134.62         125.96         85.03           -               -               -               1,338.17        
LOGIC 4,243.81              4,040.25      3,772.22             3,578.38              3,106.65      2,543.51          2,453.02      2,252.25      1,951.40      -               -               -               27,941.49      
Chase High Yield 245.78                 196.73         190.47                170.35                 146.58         151.52             151.57         141.84         45.59           -               -               -               1,440.43        

15,932.63$          13,932.11$  12,226.83$         11,735.29$          10,364.86$  9,093.20$        8,859.46$    8,027.15$    6,821.79$    -$             -$             -$             96,993.32$    

 

Monthly Interest for the Year
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RANDOLPH FIELD ISD
INVESTMENT REPORT
March 31, 2020

INVESTMENTS BY TYPE

END OF QUARTER

QUARTERLY INVESTMENT INCOME BY TYPE
Total Investment Income

QTRLY
23,708.40$     

YTD
96,993.32$     
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RANDOLPH FIELD ISD
INVESTMENT REPORT
March 31, 2020

Investment Pool
Monthly Averages

Lone Star Lone Star Chase 90 Day Fed

Govt Corp Tex-Pool Texas 
Class LOGIC High 

Yield T-Bill Funds

March 2020 1.11% 1.50% 1.34% 1.47% 1.43% 0.12% 0.29% 0.65%
February 2020 1.57% 1.73% 1.59% 1.77% 1.76% 0.40% 1.52% 1.58%
January 2020 1.58% 1.79% 1.59% 1.86% 1.80% 0.40% 1.52% 1.55%
December 2019 1.62% 1.81% 1.62% 1.88% 1.82% 0.40% 1.54% 1.55%
November 2019 1.71% 1.86% 1.68% 1.94% 1.84% 0.40% 1.54% 1.55%
October 2019 1.90% 2.05% 1.91% 2.09% 2.06% 0.45% 1.65% 1.83%
September 2019 2.24% 2.10% 2.16% 2.20% 2.25% 0.52% 2.10% 2.04%
August 2019 2.30% 2.16% 2.17% 2.28% 2.33% 0.52% 1.95% 2.13%
July 2019 2.44% 2.37% 2.39% 2.41% 2.46% 0.65% 2.10% 2.40%
June 2019 2.38% 2.53% 2.38% 2.50% 2.49% 0.65% 1.95% 2.17%
May 2019 2.40% 2.57% 2.40% 2.56% 2.54% 0.65% 1.89% 2.35%
April 2019 2.42% 2.60% 2.43% 2.58% 2.58% 0.65% 2.42% 2.38%
March 2019 2.60% 2.41% 2.42% 2.61% 2.60% 0.65% 2.40% 2.41%
February 2019 2.59% 2.39% 2.40% 2.63% 2.59% 0.65% 2.39% 2.40%
January 2019 2.59% 2.41% 2.39% 2.62% 2.48% 0.55% 2.37% 2.40%
December 2018 2.28% 2.48% 2.29% 2.50% 2.48% 0.55% 2.37% 2.27%
November 2018 2.20% 2.39% 2.20% 2.42% 2.41% 0.55% 2.33% 2.20%
October 2018 2.14% 2.31% 2.14% 2.34% 2.33% 0.55% 2.25% 2.19%
September 2018 1.97% 2.21% 2.00% 2.26% 2.21% 0.43% 2.17% 1.95%
August 2018 1.92% 2.20% 1.92% 2.24% 2.18% 0.43% 2.07% 1.91%
July 2018 1.91% 2.17% 1.89% 2.24% 2.18% 0.38% 1.99% 1.91%
March 2018 1.50% 1.69% 1.52% 1.75% 1.72% 0.28% 1.70% 1.51%
February 2018 1.57% 1.59% 1.34% 1.62% 1.59% 0.28% 1.57% 1.42%
January 2018 1.29% 1.52% 1.30% 1.56% 1.52% 0.18% 1.41% 1.41%
December 2017 1.17% 1.38% 1.18% 1.41% 1.38% 0.18% 1.34% 1.30%
November 2017 1.04% 1.26% 1.05% 1.30% 1.29% 0.18% 1.25% 1.16%
October 2017 1.02% 1.25% 1.03% 1.27% 1.28% 0.18% 1.09% 1.16%
September 2017 1.02% 1.25% 1.02% 1.25% 1.28% 0.18% 1.03% 1.15%
August 2017 0.99% 1.21% 1.00% 1.23% 1.27% 0.18% 1.01% 1.16%
July 2017 0.95% 1.18% 0.97% 1.18% 1.24% 0.18% 1.07% 1.15%
June 2017 0.83% 1.07% 0.88% 1.13% 1.13% 0.18% 0.98% 1.04%
May 2017 0.73% 1.00% 0.77% 1.09% 1.08% 0.13% 0.89% 0.91%
April 2017 0.69% 0.98% 0.71% 1.06% 1.07% 0.13% 0.80% 0.90%
March 2017 0.59% 0.92% 0.62% 1.00% 1.01% 0.13% 0.77% 0.91%
February 2017 0.53% 0.86% 0.56% 0.97% 0.97% 0.08% 0.52% 0.66%
January 2017 0.52% 0.83% 0.54% 0.96% 0.96% 0.08% 0.51% 0.65%
December 2016 0.46% 0.77% 0.46% 0.89% 0.88% 0.08% 0.51% 0.54%
November 2016 0.40% 0.71% 0.40% 0.90% 0.84% 0.08% 0.45% 0.41%
October 2016 0.40% 0.70% 0.37% 0.83% 0.81% 0.08% 0.33% 0.40%
September 2016 0.40% 0.65% 0.38% 0.77% 0.72% 0.08% 0.29% 0.40%
August 2016 0.39% 0.58% 0.37% 0.70% 0.62% 0.08% 0.30% 0.40%
July 2016 0.37% 0.56% 0.37% 0.64% 0.57% 0.08% 0.30% 0.39%

Month Year
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Agenda Title: Budget Amendment #5 

 

Purpose:  [X] Discussion 

   [X] Action 
 

Description:  In order to make sure that all expenditures for FY 2020 are properly 
budgeted, this budget amendment is for the following: 

 

Add an additional $500,000 to Federal revenue for funds received from Impact Aid. This 
will be used to increase the budgets in the following functions: $100,700 to function 11 
(Instruction), $24,000 to function 13 (Curriculum Development) $41,000 to function 21 
(Instructional Leadership), $1,000 to function 23 (School Leadership) $23,000 to function 
34 (Student Transportation), $87,000 to function 36 (Co-curricular Activities), $220,000 to 
function 53 (Data Processing Services), and $3,300 to function 71 (Long-term Debt). 
There is no effect to the overall budget with these changes. 

 
Recommendations: We recommend the Board approve this budget amendment as 
stated. 

 
I. Alternatives Considered: None 

 

II. Funding Impact:  No impact. 

 

III. Contact Person:  Lorrie Remick @ 357 – 2479 with questions or concerns. 

 

IV. Attachments: Budget Amendment #5 
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Randolph Field ISD
Budget Amendment #1
For the Year Ended June 30, 2016

Data
Control Original Budget Amended Original Budget Amended Original Budget Amended 
Codes Budget AJE Budget Budget AJE Budget Budget AJE Budget

Revenues
5700 Local and intermediate sources $ 809,141          $ -                $ 809,141         $ -              $ -                $ -              $ -              $ -             $ -              
5800 State program revenues 12,789,923     -                12,789,923    442,800      -                442,800      -              -             -              
5900 Federal program revenues 6,666,338       500,000        7,166,338      -              -                -              5,775          -             5,775          

5020 Total revenues 20,265,402     500,000        20,765,402    442,800      -                442,800      5,775          -             5,775          

Expenditures
Current:

0011 Instruction $ 9,899,577       $ 100,700        $ 10,000,277    $ -              $ -                $ -              $ -              $ -             $ -              
0012 Instructional resources and media services 262,512          -                262,512         -              -                -              -              -             -              
0013 Curriculum development and instruc staff dev 242,018          24,000          266,018         -              -                -              -              -             -              
0021 Instructional leadership 84,955            41,000          125,955         -              -                -              -              -             -              
0023 School leadership 1,059,281       1,000            1,060,281      -              -                -              -              -             -              
0031 Guidance, counseling, and evaluation services 607,718          -                607,718         -              -                -              -              -             -              
0033 Health services 170,195          -                170,195         -              -                -              -              -             -              
0034 Student (pupil) transportation 539,710          23,000          562,710         1,092,800   -                1,092,800   -              -             -              
0035 Food services 629,063          -                629,063         -              -                -              -              -             -              
0036 Cocurricular/extracurricular activities 1,006,964       87,000          1,093,964      -              -                -              -              -             -              
0041 General administration 948,506          -                948,506         -              -                -              -              -             -              
0051 Plant maintenance and operations  2,337,998        -                 2,337,998       -               -                 -               -               -              -              
0053 Data processing services 730,183          220,000        950,183         -              -                -              -              -             -              
0071 Long-term debt - copier/printer lease 113,269          3,300            116,569         -              -                -              -              -             -              
0081 Facilities acquisition and construction 463,000          -                463,000         -              -                -              3,661,791   -             3,661,791   
0093 Payments related to shared services 500,000          -                500,000         -              -                -              -              -             -              
6030 Total expenditures 19,594,949     500,000        20,094,949    1,092,800   -                1,092,800   3,661,791   -             3,661,791   

1100 Excess of revenues over expenditures 670,453          -                670,453         (650,000)     -                (650,000)     (3,656,016)  -             (3,656,016)  

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Lease Purchase Proceeds 463,000          -                -                
Operating transfers in/(out) (3,783,453)      -                (3,783,453)     -              -                -              3,133,453   -             3,133,453   

7080 Total other financing  sources (uses) (3,320,453)      -                (3,783,453)     650,000      -                650,000      3,133,453   -             3,133,453   

1200 Net change in fund balance (2,650,000)      -                (3,113,000)     -              -                -              (522,563)     -             (522,563)     

0100 Fund balance at beginning of year 10,803,604     10,803,604   -                -              -                -              522,563      522,563     522,563      

3000 Fund balance at end of year $ 8,153,604       $ 10,803,604   $ (3,113,000)     $ -              $ -                $ -              $ -              $ 522,563     $ -              

General Fund Fund 428 - Special Revenue Fund - TCEQ Grant Fund 698 - Capital Projects Fund
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Resolution of the Board Regarding Pandemic Emergency Procurement 
Procedures 

 
WHEREAS, the Board acknowledges that that the district experienced an emergency school 
closing from March 13, 2020 to May 1, 2020 in response to health and safety concerns during 
an epidemic. 
 
WHEREAS, the Board finds that a need exists to continue to close the district for normal 
business operations In light of the Governor's Executive Orders mandating school closures and 
prohibiting gatherings of groups of 10 or more, TASB and TASBO have received confirmation 
that TEA considers the COVID-19 pandemic to be an unforeseen "operational failure" suffered 
by educational institutions and their physical facilities, as contemplated under Texas Education 
Code Section 44.031(h).  
  
Accordingly, and only for the duration of the Declaration of Disaster and resulting Executive 
Orders of the Governor, a board of trustees may determine that the delay posed by the 
methods provided for in Texas Education Code Section 44.031(a) would prevent or substantially 
impair the conduct of classes or other essential school activities.  
  
Such a determination would permit contracts for goods and services needed to replace 
traditional classroom facilities and instructional equipment with alternative goods and services 
to be made by methods other than those required by Section 44.031(a), including but not 
limited to the acquisition of resources necessary to implement remote operations and 
instruction in compliance with the Governor's Executive Orders. The board's determination 
would also extend to contracts for goods and services necessary to maintain the health and 
safety of facilities and equipment, including but not limited to, resources necessary for 
cleaning, disinfection, air quality measures, and testing.   To the extent possible, the term of 
contracts awarded pursuant to Section 44.031(h) shall not extend longer than reasonably 
necessary to respond to the Declaration of Disaster and comply with Executive Orders of the 
Governor. Districts should also adhere to the requirements of any Board policies adopted 
pursuant to Texas Education Code Section 44.0312(c) requiring emergency contracts to be 
presented to the board of trustees for ratification at a future board meeting. 
 
Adopted this 23rd day of April, 2020, by the Board of Trustees. 
 
 

Board President 
 

 

Board Secretary 
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 AGENDA TITLE: Auditors Communication with the Board 

PURPOSE:        [X] Discussion  
                                     [  ] Action 
  

   

 
Description:  The enclosed letter is in response to Statement on Auditing Standards (SAS) 
No. 114, The Auditor's Communication with Those Charged with Governance, which is 
effective for the June 30, 2020 audit of the financial statements of the District. SAS No. 114 
provides a framework for the auditor's communication with those charged with governance and 
to identify some specific matters to be communicated. SAS No. 114 requires the auditors to 
communicate matters related to the financial statement audit that are, in their professional 
judgment, significant and relevant to the responsibilities of those charged with governance in 
overseeing the financial reporting process. 

I. Alternatives Considered:  Not applicable 
  

II. Funding Impact:  Not applicable 
 

III. Contact Person:  Lorrie Remick @ 357–2479 with questions or concerns. 

 
IV. Attachments: Audit Governance Letter from RSM US, LLP 

. 
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Agenda Title: Review Monthly Financial Statements 

 

Purpose:  [X] Discussion 

   [  ] Action 

 

Description:  Financial data of the General Fund, Food Service Fund and Debt 
Service Fund for the period end March 31, 2020 is presented for review by the 
Board of Trustees in an effort to keep them informed on the financial condition of the 
District. 
  
Recommendations: We recommend the Board review this financial statement as 
presented. 

 
I. Alternatives Considered: None 

 

II. Funding Impact:  $0  

 

III. Contact Person:  Lorrie Remick @ 357–2479 

 

IV. Attachments: March 31, 2020 Unaudited Financial Statement 

. 
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Randolph Field Independent School District
General, Food Service, & Debt Service Funds

Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2020

(Unaudited )

Cash and Investments
Cash in bank 2,215,745$      
Investments 5,486,098        

Total cash and investments 7,701,843$    

Other Current Assets
Inventory 4,370$             
Due from State -                   
Due from Special Revenue Funds -                   
Due from Other -                   
Pre-paid items 21,812             

Total current assets 26,182           

Total Assets 7,728,025$    

Liabilities
Accounts payable 17,241$           
Payroll deductions and withholdings 7,116               
Accrued wages payable 1,190,921        
Accrued expenses 96,838             
Encumbrances 43,528             

Total liabilities 1,355,644$    

Fund Balances
Unassigned fund balance 846,199$        

Total unassigned fund balance 846,199$         

Nonspendable fund balance 26,182$          
Total nonspendable fund balance 26,182             

Assigned fund balances
Impact Aid contingency 4,000,000$     
Construction 1,200,000       
Capital equipment 300,000          
Total designated fund balances 5,500,000        
Total fund balances 6,372,381      

Total Liabilities and  Fund Balances 7,728,025$    
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Randolph Field Independent School District
General, Food Service, & Debt Service Funds

Budget to Actual Report
For the Period Ended March 31, 2020

   Percent of
Revenues: Budget Actual Unrealized Budget
General Fund
5700 Local Sources 245,300$         197,180$           48,120$            80.38%
5800 State Sources 12,771,709 8,956,948$        3,814,761         70.13%
5900 Federal Sources 6,666,338 4,211,002$        2,455,336         63.17%

19,683,347 13,365,130 6,318,217         67.90%
Food Service Fund  
5700 Local Sources 563,841           411,755             152,086            73.03%
5800 State Sources 18,214             -                     18,214              0.00%
5900 Federal Sources -                   -                     -                    0.00%

582,055 411,755 170,300            70.74%
  Total  20,265,402$    13,776,885$      6,488,517$       67.98%

 
Appropriations by Function:
11 Instructional 9,899,577$      7,462,099$        2,437,478$       75.38%
12 Instructional Resc. 262,512           169,280             93,232              64.48%
13 Curr. & Personnel 242,018           177,681             64,337              73.42%
21 Instructional Serv. 84,955             94,823               (9,868)               111.62%
23 School Administration 1,059,281        800,844             258,437            75.60%
31 Guidance & Counseling 607,718           447,015             160,703            73.56%
32 Social Services -                   -                     -                     
33 Health Services 170,195           126,267             43,928              74.19%
34 Pupil Transportation 539,710           424,049             115,661            78.57%
35 Food Services 629,063           505,987             123,076            80.44%
36 Co-Curricular 1,006,964        835,681             171,283            82.99%
41 General Administration 948,506           710,922             237,584            74.95%
51 Plant Maintenance 2,337,998        1,765,730          572,268            75.52%
52 Security & Monitoring -                   -                     -                     
53 Data Processing 730,183           530,350             199,833            72.63%
61 Community Services -                   -                     -                     
71 Debt Services 113,269           87,659               25,610              0.00%
81 Constr. & Acquis. 463,000           462,176             824                    
93 Shared Svc Arrangement 500,000           286,268             213,732            57.25%
95 JJAEP Tuition Fees -                   -                     -                     
  Total  19,594,949$    14,886,831$      4,708,118$       75.97%

 
Net Income Before Transfers 670,453$         (1,109,946)$       1,780,399$       

Other Resources & (Uses):
Other Resources (463,000)$        462,176$           (824)$                
Transfers to Other Funds 3,783,453        (3,783,453)         -                    
  Total  3,320,453$      (3,321,277)$       (824)$                

Net change in fund balances (2,650,000)$     (4,431,223)$       1,779,575$       
 

 11,103,749        PY Audited Fund Balance

6,672,526$        Ending Fund Balance

  

(Unaudited)
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Randolph Field Independent School District
Combined Balance Sheet - General, Food & Debt Service Funds

As of March 31, 2020
(Unaudited)

1,355,644 
26,182 

5,500,000 

846,199 

Liabilities and Fund Balances

Liabilities

Nonspendable Fund Balance

Assigned Fund Balances

Unassigned Fund Balance

7,701,843 

26,182 

Assets

Cash and Investments

Other Current Assets
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Randolph Field Independent School District
Budget to Actual Report - General, Food & Debt Service Funds

For the Period Ended March 31, 2020
(Unaudited)
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